balance on this reserve was insufficient to cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease over the

balance on the investment property revaluation reserve was charged to the income statement. Where a decrease had previously been

charged to the income statement and revaluation subsequently arose, that increase was credited to the income statement to the extent of

the decrease previously charged.

4

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies

The effects of changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior periods are as follows:

Six months ended 30 September

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 498 —

Decrease in release of negative goodwill to income (301) —

Increase in profit for the period 197 —

The effects of changes in the accounting policies described above on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2005 and

1 April 2005 are as follows:

As at

31 March 2005

(Originally

stated)

Effect of

HKAS 17

As at

31 March

2005

(Restated)

Effect of

HKFRS 3

Effect of

HKAS 32 &

39

As at

1 April 2005

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 81,945 (14,952) 66,993 — — 66,993

Lease prepayments on land use right — 9,005 9,005 — — 9,005

Interests in associates 18,526 — 18,526 11,452 — 29,978

Other investments 2,311 — 2,311 — (2,311) —

Financial assets at fair value through

profit and loss — — — — 2,311 2,311

Total effects on assets and liabilities 102,782 (5,947) 96,835 11,452 — 108,287

Property revaluation reserve 21,754 (8,732) 13,022 — — 13,022

Retained profits 54,673 2,785 57,458 11,452 — 68,910

Effect on equity 76,427 (5,947) 70,480 11,452 — 81,932

4. Potential Impact Arising on the New Accounting Standards not yet Effective

The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the

Company anticipate that the application of these new HKFRSs will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 Amendment Capital Disclosures

HKAS 19 Amendment Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures

HKAS 39 Amendment Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup

HKAS 39 Amendment The Fair Value Option

HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 Amendment Financial Guarantee Contracts